owned or had control or direction over any voting rights or rights over Shares, convertible

securities, warrants, options or derivatives of the Company immediately before the

commencement of the Offer Period; (ii) has acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or

rights over Shares since the commencement of the Offer Period and up to the date of this

joint announcement; or (iii) has borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note

4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company since the commencement of the Offer

Period and up to the date of this joint announcement.

– 2 –

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after

the Enforcement Action; and (ii) immediately after the close of the Offer (assuming that the

transfer to the Offeror of all Acceptance Shares has been completed) and as at the date of

this joint announcement:

Shareholders

Immediately after the

Enforcement Action

Immediately after the close

of the Offer (assuming that

the transfer to the Offeror

of all Acceptance Shares

has been completed) and

as at the date of this

joint announcement

Number of

Shares approx. %

Number of

Shares approx. %

Offeror 230,342,000 39.80 313,044,100 54.09

Mr. Chen Weizhong (Note 1) 56,276,750 9.72 56,276,750 9.72

— Key Shine (Note 1) 53,594,750 9.26 53,594,750 9.26

— Mr. Chen Weizhong 2,682,000 0.46 2,682,000 0.46

Natural Seasoning 60,000,000 10.37 — —

Hwabao Trust Company Limited

(as Hwabao Overseas Markets

Investment No. 2 QDII Single

Unit Trust Plan 32–8) (Note 2) 72,625,000 12.55 72,625,000 12.55

Other Shareholders 159,506,250 27.56 136,804,150 23.64

Total 578,750,000 100.00 578,750,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Key Shine is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Chen Weizhong.

2. Based on the disclosure of interest form filed on 7 September 2020, Hwabao Trust Company Limited (as

Hwabao Overseas Markets Investment No. 2 QDII Single Unit Trust Plan 32–8) (華寶信託有限責任公

司(作為華寶境外市場投資2號系列32–8期QDII單一資金信託計劃)) (‘‘Hwabao Trust’’) is entrusted by

Chongqing Zhongxin Rongbang Investment Center (Limited Partnership) (重慶中新融邦投資中心(有限合

夥)) (‘‘Chongqing Zhongxin (LLP)’’), which is managed by Tibet Zhongxin Ruiyin Investment

Management Co., Ltd. (西藏中新睿銀投資管理有限公司) (‘‘Tibet Zhongxin’’).